
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 25 September 2020 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 
 

Monday, 5th October, 2020 at 11.00 am 
Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Election of Chair. 

 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair. 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

5.   To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust. 

 

1 - 2 

6.   Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Annual Report for the 
year ended 31st March 2020. 

 

3 - 14 

7.   To receive the investment and risk strategy for the Monmouthshire Farm 
School Endowment Trust. 

 

15 - 26 

8.   To agree a grant budget for the financial year 2020-21. 

 
 

9.   To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business in accordance 
with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
(Proper Officer's view attached). 

 

27 - 28 

10.   To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic 
Year 2019/20. 

 

29 - 32 

Public Document Pack



 

 

11.   To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic 
Year 2020/21. 

 

33 - 42 

12.   Next Meeting: Monday 1st February 2021 at 11.00am. 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
Trustees: A. Easson 

R. Edwards 
M.Feakins 
D. Jones 
S.B. Jones 
P. Murphy 
B. Thomas 
D. Havard 
D. Yeowell 
J.D. Hayes 
H. Morgan 
W. Symo
[...]
support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 27th January, 

2020 at 11.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor: D. Jones (Chair)

County Councillors: A. Easson, M. Feakins, S.B. Jones and 
P. Murphy

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nikki Wellington Finance Manager
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor R. Edwards, Councillor D. Havard  and Professor J.D. Hayes

1. Declarations of Interest 

None.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust dated 7th October 
2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

3. Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual Report for the 
year ended 31st March 2019 and Independent Examination of Financial 
Statement Report - Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 

The Finance Manager presented the final accounts for the year end March 2019.

We resolved to approve the accounts.

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

We resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 

5. Report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding 
applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2019/20. 

We considered 42 applications received against the trust fund, presented on behalf of 
the Chief Officer for Children and Young People.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 27th January, 

2020 at 11.00 am

The trust resolved that awards be made to 40 applicants, as agreed, subject to 
appropriate receipts and evidence of attendance being received.

Two applications did not receive an award as the applicants did not meet the Trust’s 
criteria.

The total amount of funding awarded to students at the meeting equated to £15,585.

It was agreed that the Finance Manager arranges a meeting between the Trustees and 
a representative of Coleg Gwent, Usk, regarding their attendance at future meetings 
outlining the importance of a representative of Coleg Gwent attending to provide advice 
and knowledge to help the Trustees in determining applications.

6. Next Meeting 

Monday 20th July 2020 at 11.00am.

The meeting ended at 12.08 pm. 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment  
Trust Fund 

 
  Annual report  
  for the year ended 31 March 2020 
 
 

Registered Charity Number: 525649 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for the year ended 31st March 2020 

 

 

Contents 
 

Trustees, officers and adviser 1 

Report of the Trustees 2 

Independent examiner’s report 4 

Statement of financial activities 5 

Balance sheet 6 

Notes to the financial statements  7 

 

Page 4



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for the year ended 31st March 2020 

1 

Trustees, officers and advisers 
 

Trustees 

R Edwards  

Monmouthshire County Council  

 

P Murphy 

Monmouthshire County Council 

Commenced during year.  

 

S B Jones 

Monmouthshire County Council 

Left during year 

 

A Easson 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

D W.H Jones 

Monmouthshire Count

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy  
Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting on Dydd Llun, 5ed Hydref, 2020 at 11.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: A. Easson, R. Edwards, M.Feakins, D. Jones, 
P. Murphy, D. Havard and H. Morgan 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nikki Wellington Rheolwr Cyllid 
Gareth Peel  
Richard Williams Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors B. Thomas and J.D. Hayes 
 
 
1. Ethol Cadeirydd.  

 
Etholwyd y Cynghorydd Sir D. Jones yn Gadeirydd. 
  
 
2. Penodi Is-gadeirydd.  

 
Penodwyd y Cynghorydd D. Havard yn Is-gadeirydd. 
  
 
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw ddatganiad o fuddiant.. 
  
 
4. Cadarnhau a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol 

Fferm Mynwy.  
 
Cadarnhaodd a llofnododd y Cadeirydd gofnodion Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir 
Fynwy dyddiedig 27 Ionawr 2020.   
  
 
5. Adroddiad Blynyddol Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Mynwy am y flwyddyn a 

ddaeth i ben 31 Mawrth 2020.  
 
Cyflwynodd y Rheolwr Cyllid yr adroddiad blynyddol am y flwyddyn a ddiweddodd 31 Mawrth 
2020. 
  
Wrth wneud hynny, byddai’r Rheolwr Cyllid yn cysylltu â’r Trysorydd am ba mor hir y byddai 
Ymddiriedoaleth Roger Edwards yn parhau i dalu i Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir 
Fynwy. 
  
Derbyniwyd yr adroddiad blynyddol am y flwyddyn a ddiweddodd 31 Mawrth 2020.  
  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy  
Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting on Dydd Llun, 5ed Hydref, 2020 at 11.00 am 

 
6. Derbyn y strategaeth buddsoddi a risg ar gyfer Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol 

Fferm Sir Fynwy.  
 
Derbyniwyd y Strategaeth Buddsoddi a Risg ar gyfer Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir 
Fynwy 2020/21. 
  
Nodwyd yr adroddiad.  
  
 
7. Cytuno ar gyllideb grant ar gyfer y flwyddyn ariannol 2020-21.  

 
Penderfynwyd y byddai Cyllideb Grant Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Sir Fynwy ar gyfer 2020/21 yn 
£30,000.  
  
 
8. Ystyried a ddylid gwahardd y wasg a'r cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod wrth ystyried yr eitemau 

busnes canlynol yn unol ag Adran 100A o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, fel y'i 
diwygiwyd, ar y sail eu bod yn cynnwys datgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig yn ôl pob 
tebyg fel y'i diffinnir ym Mharagraffau 12 a 14 o Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A i'r Ddeddf. (Barn 
y Swyddog Priodol ynghlwm).  

 
Penderfynwyd eithrio’r wasg a’r cyhoedd o’r cyfarfod pan ystyriwyd yr eitem ddilynol o fusnes yn 
unol ag Adran 100A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, fel y’i diwygiwyd, ar y sail ei bod yn cynnwys 
y datgeliad debygol o wybodaeth eithriedig fel y’i diffinnir ym Mharagraffau 12 a 14 Rhan 4 
Atodlen 12A y Ddeddf..  
  
 
9. Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Swyddog Plant a Phobl Ifanc ynghylch ceisiadau a 

dderbyniwyd yn erbyn y Gronfa Ymddiriedolaeth ar gyfer y Flwyddyn Academaidd 
2019/20.  

 
Ystyriwyd pedwar cais a dderbyniwyd ar gyfer y gronfa ymddiriedolaeth a gyflwynwyd ar ran y 
Prif Swyddog Plant a Phobl Ifanc. 
  
Penderfynodd yr Ymddiriedolaeth: 
  

(i)            gwneud dyfarniadau i’r pedwar ymgeisydd, fel y cytunwyd, yn amodol ar derbyn 
derbynebau priodol a thystiolaeth o fynychu; 

  
(ii)           ychwanegu eitem at agenda cyfarfod nesaf Ymddiriedolaeth gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir 

Fynwy i drafod cyllido prentisiaethau mewn galwedigaethau seiliedig ar y tir.   
  
  
 
10. Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Swyddog Plant a Phobl Ifanc ynghylch ceisiadau a 

dderbyniwyd yn erbyn y Gronfa Ymddiriedolaeth ar gyfer y Flwyddyn Academaidd 
2020/21.  

 
Ystyriwyd naw cais a dderbyniwyd ar gyfer cronfa’r Ymddiriedolaeth, a gyflwynwyd ar ran y Prif 
Swyddog Plant a Phobl Ifanc. 
  
Penderfynodd yr Ymddiriedolaeth: 
  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy  
Remote Microsoft Teams Meeting on Dydd Llun, 5ed Hydref, 2020 at 11.00 am 

 

(i)            gwneud dyfarniadau i’r naw ymgeisydd, fel y cytunwyd, yn amodol ar dderbyn 
derbynebau priodol a thystiolaeth o fynychu; 
  

(ii)          bod un o’r ymgeiswyr yn rhoi manylion i swyddogion am eu benthyciad Addysg 
Uwch.  

  
Roedd cyfanswm y cyllid a ddyfarnwyd i fyfyrwyr yn y cyfarfod yn £7696.62. 
  
  
 
11. Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf  

 
Dydd Llun 1 Chwefror 2021 am 11.00am. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.52 am  
 

 


